Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in New Applications Filed (dollars in millions)

No Discount ($15) ($32) ($51) ($54) ($56) ($208)

3% Discount ($14) ($28) ($44) ($45) ($46) ($177)

7% Discount ($12) ($24) ($36) ($35) ($34) ($141)

5.2.1.4 Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in New Patent Applications Filed –

Sensitivity Analysis

Domestic:  As noted above, under Alternative 1, there would continue to be increases in the

number of applications filed but at a lower rate in the first few years as the patent

community adjusts to the increased filing, search, and examination fees.  The decrease in

patent applications filed results in a loss in patent value.  The Office conducted a sensitivity

analysis to determine high and low estimates for lost patent value as discussed in section

101

2.4.4.  At either discount level (three percent or seven percent) and all estimate types (i.e.,

high, working, or low), there is estimated to be an increase in the lost patent value over the

five-year period ending with FY 2017.  At a three percent discount level, the range is $92

million dollars to $238 million dollars (as shown in bold in Table 5-8).  At a seven percent

discount level, the range is $74 to $192 million dollars (Table 5-9).

Table 5-8

Alternative 1 - Proposed Patent Fee Schedule – Set and Adjust Section 10 Fees

Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in Applications Filed-Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 3% Discount

Type Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Total

High estimate  ($16) ($32) ($62) ($63) ($65) ($238)

Working

estimate ($13) ($27) ($41) ($42) ($43) ($166)

Low estimate ($8) ($16) ($22) ($23) ($23) ($92)

Table 5-9

Alternative 1 - Proposed Patent Fee Schedule – Set and Adjust Section 10 Fees

Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in Applications Filed-Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 7% Discount

Type
Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Total

High estimate  ($14) ($28) ($51) ($50) ($49) ($192)

Working

estimate
($12) ($23) ($34) ($33) ($33) ($135)

Low estimate ($7) ($14) ($18) ($18) ($17) ($74)

5.2.2 Qualitative Costs for Alternative 1

The Office did not identify any qualitative costs under Alternative 1.

102

5.3 Costs of Alternative 2 – Fee Cost Recovery

Monetized costs for Alternative 2 include:  (i) a significant decrease in private patent value;

and (ii) an increase in the lost patent value due to the estimated decrease in new patent

applications filed.  Qualitative costs include:  (i) fee schedule design costs; and (ii) an

increase in uncertainty.  Individual fee amounts and their relationship to other fees in the fee

schedule affect the first qualitative cost.  Changes in pendency affect uncertainty.

[…]

Domestic:  The sensitivity analysis for domestic private patent value under Alternative 2 is

presented in Table 5-14 and Table 5-15.  Regardless of the discount level used, for every

estimate in the sensitivity analysis (high, working, or low), the decrease in private patent

value is a large cost to patent stakeholders.  The smallest total cost would be approximately

$13.7 billion over five years according to a low estimate using a seven percent discount (as

shown in bold in Table 5-15), while the largest cost would be approximately $23.7 billion

over the same period according to a high estimate using a three percent discount (as shown

in bold in Table 5-14).  Even at the lowest amount in the sensitivity analysis, Alternative 2

has a large cost resulting from a decrease in private patent value because the pendency

increase from the Baseline is the greatest of any of the alternatives considered.

106

Table 5-14

Alternative 2 - Fee Cost Recovery

Decrease in Private Patent Value from an Increase in Pendency – Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 3% Discount

Type

Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY

2013

FY

2014

FY

2015

FY

2016

FY

2017
Total

High estimate (large

entity mean value)

($3,917) ($4,809) ($5,556) ($4,374) ($5,002) ($23,658)

Working estimate (small

& large entity mean

value)

($3,488) ($4,283) ($4,947) ($3,895) ($4,455) ($21,068)

Low estimate (small

entity mean value)

($2,378) ($2,920) ($3,373) ($2,656) ($3,037) ($14,364)

Table 5-15

Alternative 2 - Fee Cost Recovery

Decrease in Private Patent Value from an Increase in Pendency – Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 7% Discount

Type

Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY

2013

FY

2014

FY

2015

FY

2016

FY

2017
Total

High estimate (large

entity mean value)

($3,876) ($4,678) ($5,362) ($4,087) ($4,643) ($22,646)

Working estimate (small

& large entity mean

value)

($3,452) ($4,166) ($4,775) ($3,639) ($4,134) ($20,166)

Low estimate (small

entity mean value)

($2,353) ($2,840) ($3,255) ($2,481) ($2,818) ($13,747)

[…]

(11,125) (23,589) (37,335) (39,394) (41,368) (152,809)

Alt.  2 - Granted

Applications( %

change from

Baseline)

-10.6% -21.1% -31.7% -31.7% -31.7% -25.9%

Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in Applications Filed (dollars in millions)

No Discount ($118) ($251) ($396) ($418) ($439) ($1,622)

3% Discount ($108) ($222) ($341) ($349) ($356) ($1,376)

7% Discount ($96) ($189) ($279) ($275) ($269) ($1,108)

5.3.1.4 Alternative 2:  Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in New Patent

Applications Filed – Sensitivity Analysis

Domestic:  As noted above, the decrease in patent applications filed is a significant driver of

the loss in patent value under Alternative 2.  The Office conducted a sensitivity analysis to

determine high and low estimates for lost patent value (for more detail, see section 2.4.4).

At either discount level (three percent or seven percent) and all estimate types (i.e., high,

110

working, or low), the Office estimates an increase in lost patent value over the five-year

period ending in FY 2017.  At a three percent discount level, the range is $0.7 billion to $1.9

billion (as shown in bold in Table 5-18).  At a seven percent discount level, the range is $0.6

billion to $1.5 billion (as shown in bold in Table 5-19).

Table 5-18

Alternative 2 - Full Cost Recovery of Each Fee

Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in Applications Filed-Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 3% Discount

Type
Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Total

High estimate  ($123) ($253) ($484) ($495) ($505) ($1,860)

Working

estimate
($103) ($211) ($324) ($332) ($338) ($1,308)

Low estimate ($62) ($127) ($173) ($177) ($180) ($719)

Table 5-19

Alternative 2 - Fee Cost Recovery

Lost Patent Value from a Decrease in Applications Filed-Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 7% Discount

Type
Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Total

High estimate  ($109) ($216) ($396) ($390) ($382) ($1,493)

Working

estimate
($91) ($180) ($265) ($261) ($256) ($1,053)

Low estimate ($55) ($108) ($141) ($139) ($136) ($579)

5.3.2 Qualitative Costs for Alternative 2

5.3.2.1 Alternative 2:  Fee Schedule Design Costs

The following discussion of the fee schedule design costs evaluates how well the major fees

reflect the key policy considerations, namely fostering innovation, facilitating effective

administration of the patent system, and offering patent prosecution options for applicants.

111

This discussion only includes fees for which the Office can draw reasonable conclusions

about the qualitative costs; therefore, the discussion that follows does not address all of the

fees included in Table 4-5.  A complete list of fees for Alternative 2 can be found on the

[…]

$673  $1,650  $2,027  $2,030  $2,301  $8,681

Alt. 1 - Increase in

private patent value (%

change from Baseline)

4.1% 9.4% 11.3% 12.3% 14.1% 10.2%

138

6.2.1.2 Alternative 1:  Increase in Private Patent Value from a Decrease in

Pendency – Sensitivity Analysis

Domestic:  As noted above, a decrease in pendency drives the increase in domestic private

patent value under Alternative 1.  At either discount level (three percent or seven percent)

and all estimate types (i.e., high, working, or low), the increase is always positive over the

five-year period ending in FY 2017.  At a three percent discount level, the range is $4.7 to

$7.8 billion dollars (as shown in bold in Table 6-6).  At a seven percent discount level, the

range is $5.2 to $8.6 billion dollars (as shown in bold in Table 6-7).

Table 6-6

Alternative 1 - Proposed Patent Fee Schedule – Set and Adjust Section 10 Fees

Increase in Private Patent Value from a Decrease in Pendency (Domestic) Sensitivity

Analysis - 3% Discount

Type

Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY

2013

FY

2014

FY

2015

FY

2016

FY

2017
Total

High estimate (large

entity mean value)
$670  $1,610  $1,822  $1,737  $1,934  $7,773

Working estimate (small

& large entity mean

value)

$597  $1,433  $1,623  $1,546  $1,722  $6,921

Low estimate (small

entity mean value)
$407  $977  $1,106  $1,054  $1,174  $4,718

139

Table 6-7

Alternative 1 - Proposed Patent Fee Schedule – Set and Adjust Section 10 Fees

Increase in Private Patent Value from a Decrease in Pendency (Domestic) Sensitivity

Analysis - 7% Discount

Type

Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY

2013

FY

2014

FY

2015

FY

2016

FY

2017
Total

High estimate (large

entity mean value)
$670  $1,642  $2,018  $2,020  $2,290  $8,640

Working estimate (small

& large entity mean

value)

$597  $1,462  $1,797  $1,799  $2,039  $7,694

Low estimate (small

entity mean value)
$407  $997  $1,225  $1,226  $1,390  $5,245

[…]

patent value (change from

Baseline)

$673  $1,650  $2,027  $2,030  $2,301  $8,681

Alt. 4 - Increase in private

patent value (% change from

Baseline)

4.1% 9.4% 11.3% 12.3% 14.1% 10.2%

6.5.1.2 Alternative 4:  Increase in Private Patent Value from a Decrease in

Pendency – Sensitivity Analysis

Domestic:  As noted above, a decrease in pendency would result in an increase in private

patent value under Alternative 4.  At either discount level (three percent or seven percent)

and all estimate types (high, working, or low), the increase is always positive over the five-

159

year period ending with FY 2017.  At a three percent discount level, the range is $4.7 to

$7.8 billion dollars (as shown in bold in Table 6-19).  At a seven percent discount level, the

range is $5.2 to $8.6 billion dollars (as shown in bold in Table 6-20).

Table 6-19

Alternative 4 - Initial Proposal to PPAC

Increase in Private Patent Value from a Decrease in Pendency – Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 3% Discount

Type

Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY

2013

FY

2014

FY

2015

FY

2016

FY

2017
Total

High estimate (large

entity mean value)
$670  $1,610  $1,822  $1,737  $1,934  $7,773

Working estimate (small

& large entity mean

value)

$597  $1,433  $1,623  $1,546  $1,722  $6,921

Low estimate (small

entity mean value)
$407  $977  $1,106  $1,054  $1,174  $4,718

Table 6-20

Alternative 4 -  Initial Proposal to PPAC

Increase in Private Patent Value from a Decrease in Pendency – Sensitivity Analysis

(Domestic) - 7% Discount

Type

Fiscal Year (dollars in millions) - Change from Baseline

FY

2013

FY

2014

FY

2015

FY

2016

FY

2017
Total

High estimate (large

entity mean value)
$670  $1,642  $2,018  $2,020  $2,290  $8,640

Working estimate (small

& large entity mean

value)

$597  $1,462  $1,797  $1,799  $2,039  $7,694

Low estimate (small

entity mean value)
$407  $997  $1,225  $1,226  $1,390  $5,245

160